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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUIIITORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM

Complaint no. t 42L8 of2022
Date ofdecision t 24.11,2O22

Brig. Puneet Ahuja
R/o: - 26/4, Old Rajendra Nagar, New Delhi- 110060 Complainant

Versus

M/s Emaar lndia Ltd.
Address: Emaar MGF Business P

Mehrauli Gurgaon Road, Sikan
Sector-28, Gurugram-L22002, Respondent

Coram:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member

MemberShri Sanjeev Kumar

Appearance:
Shri Hemant Saini
Shri J.K Dang

for the complainant
for the respondent

1. I'he present complaint d,ated 23.06.2022 hav

comnlainant/allottess in FoIm CRArrndersegtiorr 31 of the Real Estate

(neguration and o"Lr"fJlt,U[il]r(A,lMl *" 
^ct) 

read with rure

28 ofthe Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules,2017

fin short, the rules) for violation of section 11[4)(aJ of the Act wherein it

is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

been filed by the
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Complaint no. 4218 of 2022

Proiect and unit related details

The particulars of t}le project, the details ofsale consideration, the amount

paid by the Complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

ON

of handing over the

Emerald Estate at Emerald Hills Sector

65, Gurugram, Haryana
Name ofthe project

-B-F03, 3'd floor, building no. B

48 ofcomplaintl

page 29 ofreplyl

page 31-91 of replyl

3E

HAR
/:t tDl I\-/ \- \ \J

Wffi,t[l!,:^i:::,ill':.';:i,
conditions of this Buyer's

nd not being in default

un&)r aiy df rte provisions of this Buyer's

Agreement and comqliance with all
provisions, formqlities, documentation

etc., as prescribed by the Compdny, the

Company proposes to hand over the

possession ofthe llnit within 36 months

from the date of commen

construction and development of the

Ilnit. The Allottee(s) agrees and

understands that the Company shqll be

Page 2 of 23
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3.

Complaint no. 4218 of2022

Facts of the complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

i. That the complainant is a serving Army Officer, who is servin& at

present, at Army Head Quarters, New Delhi. The complainant is filing

the complaint against the respondent/developer for a direction to

entitled to a grace period of S!X-_qL s,
for anplving and obtaining the

comnletion certificateloccupadot
certificate in respect of the Unit and /or
the Proiect.

(Emphasis supplied)

6. Date of start of
construction

26.OA.2010

7. Due date of possessioAffi.ffi 3Q.08.20t3

ffie: crace period is not includedl

8. Total consideratiglraff
schedule of p3y-@1Q
zz or reotvl/ f7f__

14,43s/-

#h
rotar a-frffi-Sid bflrfi& :\BI

wi
calculati
sub

responde

lr '
t

k"Iof
rePly \a rl

10. o.*pr.ion."*ffi5!
}IARI

tr.it0z0

hrJ[, page 118-120 of reply]

11. offer of p1xqe;sigp., , , ,,-{ -t !i./t -t -r(.lt\L\ 'f"{ffilv}, 
*re 1 2 1 - 1 2 5 or repryl
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had booked

situated in bl

deliver the possession ofthe flat in question, with the prescribed rate

of interest, as per the Act, of 2016, and the of Rules, 2017, having

caused a long delay of more than 8 years in offering the incomplete

possession on 20.17.2020, subsequent to the execution of the flat

buyer's agreement, dated 08.09.2009, as per which, the deemed date

of possession promised to the complainants by the developer was

08.03.2013. (i.e., 36 mon e date ofexecution of the buyer's

agreement, plus 5 mon

ii. That on 23.08.2009 ad paid a booking amount of

Rs.5,00,000/- o of the allotted unit, and

Complaint no. 4218 of2022

located on 05h floor,

a super area of 94.76

lll.

sq. Mtrs., an , at Emerald Hills,

Gurugram, laun ter, and signed the flat

buyer's agreement respondents/Promoters. The

238324 arld 238325, dated 23.08.2009 and 22.10.2009 for an

Rs.5,00,000/- and Rs.1,97,887.06/- drawn on UCO Bank, payable at

Parliament Street, New Delhi, issued by the complainant towards the

payment ofthe booking amount ofthe aforementioned unit.

ring no. EEA-H-

PaCe 4 of 23
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iv. That on 09.11.2009, the respondent sent the demand letter no'

EEA/706386-PR-O20, informing the complainant to deposit the 2nd

installment. Thereafter, on 05.12.2009, the complainant made

payment vide che que no. 238327, for Rs.2'51,7 07.65 /- drawn on UCO

Banh of the allotted unit and accordingly after realization of the

cheque, respondents issued receipt no. 238327.

v. That on 06.08.2010, th nts sent the demand letter no.

EEA/706386-PR-030, complainant to deposit the 3'd

instalment. There t deposited the due payment

of 3d installm 8328, dated 21.0a.20L0,

for Rs.L,74,4 ble at Parliament

Street, New

respondents

tion of the cheque,

ipt no.20851/005

dated 23rd Augu

vi. That on 02.11.201O the demand letter no.

EEA/7063B6,tifi* Rm,RA.eposit 
the'"1..,o

;:;fi::H-tfi"*lffirffiM-"H:.',1,T::::
22.6.2010, w.e.f . l.7.2OlO, and Notification No.36/2010 dated

28.06.2010, as the service tax is applicable on all the payments made

by the complainant on or after 01.07.2010. Thereafter, the

complainant deposited the due payment of service tax, and issued

cheque no. 235617, dated 77.L1.2010, for Rs.4,138.51/- drawn on

{9,

Page 5 of 23
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Complaint no. 4218 of 2022

HDFC Ban( payable at SG. 5-6, DLF Phase-4, Galeria Marker, Gurgaon,

and accordingly, respondents issued acknowledgement-cum-receipt

no. 20851/006 dated 12.11.2010.

That the break-up of the amount to be paid as per the basic price of

Rs.38,14,435.30/-, was appended to the flat buyer's agreement.

That the respondent/promoter has incorporated a one-sided clause

for the grant of delay pe .5/- per sq.ft. per month of super

area which has bee reproduced in the preceding

paragraphs, and the_ is absolutely one sided.

ix. That the said cl pondents have only tried

to save them mplainant in case of a

delay in com g the possession of the

flat to the co nts have only tried to

considerably pose unfair and arbitrary

Erab their hard-earned money.interest on the comP

sucrr crauses 1f{fiff ERA". customers to make

:il::I'G,ffi*tl$"m*fi?.f il,f;:il:J;
more than what they would have been normally charged. These

clauses give arbitrary powerto the companies to exploit its customers

and should be dealt with a heavy hand by the authority'

x. That the complainant wishes to submit that the provisions ofthe floor

buyer's agreement in relation to the compensation are unilateral and

Page 6 of 23
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lopsided in nature and they should not be read in while deciding the

amount of compensation for the complainants. The complainant is

entitled to compensation at the same rate of interest which the

respondent has charged from the complainant in case of delay in the

payment of installment. The while the present application has been

made for the immediate delivery and delay penalty the complainant

reserve the right to file tion for compensation before

this authority. The Act, ly provides that the allottee can

claim the payment of interest in the form of

monthly install deliver the possession of

the apartmen

xi. That on 20.1 ived a letter of offer of

possesslon r a delay of almost 8

years from the p e unit as per the buyer's

adiusting the delay interest asagreement, dated 08.

eer the Act, z*f1{ftfftA rer the Act.

"' :],:,::;"ffi ",,::::ffi T:
handing over the possession as per section 18 ofthe Act, 2076. The

complainants are also entitled for any other relief, which they are

found entitled by this authority. The complainant reserve their right

to seek compensation from this authority, should they choose to

Iitigate for the same

PaCe 7 of 23
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C. Relief sought by the complainant

4. The complainant has flled the present compliant for seeking following

reliefs:

i. Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the unit along

with all the promised amenities and facilities to the satisfaction ofthe

complainant along with prescribed rate of interest'

5. On the date of he

respondent/promoter about

committed in relation to

not to plead guilty.

Reply by the

The respondent

grounds:

i. That the com

complaint is not

authority explained to the

ntion as alleged to have been

the Act and to plead guilty or

laint on the following

in law or on facts. The

this authority under the Act,

D.

6.

2076 and-fl"1{Rp$fftnnr"in. is riabre to be

Hffi ffiil#fllH,HAiltre' 
the compraint is not

That the complaint is not maintainable in law or on facts. The present

complaint raises several such issues which cannot be decided in

summary proceedings. The said issues require extensive evidence to

be led by both the parties and examination and cross-examination of

witnesses for proper adiudication. Therefore, the disputes raised in

&

Page B of 23
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the present complaint are beyond the purview of the authority and

can only be adiudicated by the Civil Court. The present complaint

deserves to be dismissed on this ground alone.

iii. That the complainants have no locus standi or cause of action to file

the present complaint. The present complaint is based on an

erroneous interpretation of the provisions of the Act as well as an

incorrect understanding and conditions of the buyer's

shall be evident from theagreement dated 05.

submissions made i ofthe present reply.

iv. That the comp but lnvestors who have

booked the u investment in order to

earn rental i e unit in question has

been booked ive investment and not

for the purpose t the complainants have

not come before this ban hands and has suPPressed

vital and material facts from this authority.

ondent and expressed

group housing colony

developed by the respondent known as "Emerald Estate Apartments"

situated in Emerald Estate, Sector 55, Gurgaon. Prior to make the

booking the complainants conducted extensive and independent

enquiries with regard to the project and it was only after the

complainants were fully satisfied about all aspects ofthe proiect, that

Page 9 of23
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the complainants took an independent and informed decision,

uninfluenced in any manner by the respondent, to book the unit in

question. That at the time of application, the building plans of the

project had not yet been approved by the competent authority and

this fact was clearly and transparently disclosed to the complainants

at the time of booking itself and clearly mentioned in the application

form. The complainan conscious and aware that the

construction would com after approval of building plans

and as such were aware that time was not the

essence of the very ofpossession.

vi. That unit b provisionally allotted

to the compl of 1020 sq. ft. An

application fo payment plan issued in

favour ofthe co ent executed betlveen

both the parties on the buyer's agreement was

complainants without

binding upon the complainants with full force and effect.

vii. That the complainants had opted for a construction linked payment

plan and had agreed and undertaken to make payment in accordance

therewith. However, the complainants consciously defaulted in

payments on several occasions' Consequently, the respondent was

mber EEA-H-F05-

Page 10 of23
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constrained to issue notices and reminders for payment to the

complainants.

viii. That the calculation sheet reflecting the payments made by the

complainants and the accrued delayed payment interest. The project

has been registered under the Act and the registration of the proiect

is valid till 23.08.2022.

ix. That the respondent construction of the apartment

/building and applied fo ce ofthe occupation certificate on

17.03.2020. The was issued by the competent

authority on 11 bmitted that the grant of

occupation

authority,

e concerned statutory

rcise any control or

influence eriod utilized by the

occupation certificate

to the respondent uired to be excluded from

concerned statu

computation of time period utilized for implementation ofthe project.

te, the complainants

through letter of offer

of possession dated 20.77.2020. The compensation amounting to

Rs3,81,955/- was paid to the complainants in accordance with the

buyer's agreement for delay in offering possession. The complainants

were called upon to remit balance payment including delayed

complete the necessarypayment charges and to

Page lL of 23
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Complaint no. 4218 of2022

formalities/documentation necessary for handover of the unit in

question to them. The complainants executed the Indemnity cum

Undertaking on possession but refrained from making payment of

balance amounts and from taking possession ofthe unit.

That without admitting or acknowledging in any manner the truth or

legality of the allegations levelled by the complainants and without

prejudice to the contenti pondent, it is submitted that the

project has got delayed of the following reasons which

were /are beyond I ofthe respondent and hence

the respondent r the same.

xii. That the resp te the contract ofone

contributed to delaY

in constructi s of the same areas

under.

xiii. That a contract was executed between the

ential projects being

style of "Emerald

Estate" and "Emerald Floors Premier", including civil, structure,

finishing, MEP, external developmenq infrastructure, horticulture,

EWS, clubhouses, swimming pools, convenience shopping etc. The

start date ofthe project as determined by the parties was26.07.2010

and the scheduled date of completion of the proiect was25.07.2073'

Page 12 of 23
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xiv. That the contractor was not able to meet the agreed timelines for

construction of the proiect. The progress of work at the proiect site

was extremely slow on account of various defaults on the part of the

contractor, such as failure to deploy adequate manpower, shortage of

materials etc. in this regard, the respondent made several requests to

the contractor to expedite progress of the work at the prorect site'

However, the contractor to the said requests and the

work at the site came to

xv. That in the aforesai respondent was constrained

to issue notice 1.2015, terminating the

contract and remove itself from the

project site materials, equipment,

contract documents.tools, plant &

That however, during the pendency of

the aforesaid proce r assured the respondent

tendering of the works. Further, the contractor had also undertaken

to complete the project within the agreed timelines i'e', within

eighteen (18J months.

xvii. That without admitting or acknowledging in any manner the truth or

correctness of the frivolous allegations levelled by the complainants

Page 13 of23
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have p

extraneous

and without preiudice to the contentions of the respondents, it is

submitted that the alleged interest frivolously and falsely sought by

the complainants was to be construed for the alleged delay in delivery

ofpossession. It is pertinent to note that an offer for possession marks

termination of the period of delay, if any. The complainants are not

entitled to contend that the alleged period of delay continued even

after receipt of offer on. The complainants have

intentionally distorted irue facts in order to generate an

impression that the neged from its commitments.

No cause ofacti vour of the complainants

to institute o t. The complainants

Complaint no. 4218 of2022

absolutely false and

ctimise and harass the

respondent.

xviii. There is no defau 'e part of the respondent. The

of registration of the project under the Act' It is evident from the

entire sequence of events, that no illegality can be attributed to the

respondent. The allegations levelled by the complainants are totally

baseless. There is no merit in the allegations raised by the

Page 14 of 23

the instant

r\cd

".[io

K€
)

under the buyer'sresnondent rtEJhrr+L rur&dliL]t ; r"i.5\L l
possession in

of validity



tr HARERA
S-GuRuGnAM Complaint no. 4218 of2022

complainants. Thus, it is most respectfully submitted that the present

complaint deserves to be dismissed at the very threshold.

xix. That although not entitled to any compensation under the buyer's

agreement, the respondent has credited compensation amounting to

Rs.3,81,955/- to the complainant. The respondent has also credited

sum of Rs.14,220/- as benefit on account of anti-profiting'

Furthermore, an EPR t Rebate) of Rs.L,73,947 /- was

the rights of the respondent,

delayed interest if_ only on the amounts

deposited by th the basic principle

amount of th

respondent,

amount credited by the

ottees/complainants

towards dela

etc.

es/statutory payments

lurisdiction of the autho

also credited. Without

E.

7. rhe authority *'ffAft'gmfi-elr as subiect matter

,.,":,,'::"".",€Uf{UGHAffi ror*rereasonsgiven

E.I Territorial iurisdiction

As per notificatio nno.l lgZ /TOU -1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town

and Country Planning Departmen! Haryana the iurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project

I -t lv-,
:,{ xgv ?

Page 15 of23
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in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram District'

therefore this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to deal with

the present comPlaint.

E.II Subiect-matter iurlsdiction

Section 11(4J(aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale' Section 11(4J[a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

sec,tion 77(4)(a)

Be responsible for all es and functions under the

provisions of this Act made thereunder or to the

allottees os per the tion of allottees, as the

case may be, till plots or buildings, as the
e ossociotion of allotteescose may be, to

or the competen

The provisio buyer's agreement, as

per clause 15 of oter is responsible for
payment of Zssuredall obliga

returns os pro

Section 34"Fun

34A of the Act nce of the obligotions cast

upon the promo agents under this Act and

the rules ond

10. So, in view of the , the authority has

Complaint no. 4218 of 2022

9.

comprete iurisdict@I,J{a$GfiA$rding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter as per provisions of section 11[4](a) of the

Act leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the adludicating

officer if pursued by the Complainant at a later stage'

F, Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainant
F.I Possession and Delay possession charges

Page 16 of23
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Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to handover

the possession of the unit along with all the promised amenities and

facilities to the satisfaction of the complainant along with prescribed rate

ofinterest.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and are seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18[1] ofth 18[1] proviso reads as under.

"Section 78: - Return oI ensation

18(1). f the promoter is unable to give possession

ol on apartment, pl

Provided nd to withdraw from
the proj ', intcrest for everY

month of ion, at such rate

as may be

13. Clause 11[a] of th for time period for

handing over ofposs

tL.

12.

antt not 8e&fu)&fre&,&4f,ri&lffi{fh/ lrovisions of this Buverb

Agreement- antl compliance with all provisiong 
. formalities,

documentation etc., as prescribed by the Company, the Company

proposes to hand over the possession of the Unit within 36 months from'the'date 
of commencement of construction and development of the U nit'

The Alloftee(s) agrees and understands that the Compony shall be

entitled to a giac, period of six months, for applying and obtaining the

completion iertifcate/occupation certifrcate in respect of the Unit

and/or the ProiecL'.

14. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of

the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds of

Page 17 of 23

the Allottee(s) hIving
Buyer's Agreement,



HARERA
MGURUGRAM

terms and conditions ofthis agreement, and the complainant not being in

default under any provisions of this agreement and compliance with all

provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the promoter.

The drafting of this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not

only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter

and against the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling

formalities and documentatio rescribed by the promoter may

make the possession clause i r the purpose of allottee and the

commitment time perio ssession loses its meaning.

The incorporation of ent by the promoter

is iust to evade th ofsubject floor and to

deprive the allo y in possession. This

is just to comm misused his dominant

position and d n the agreement and the

allottee is left with no

1 5. Admtssiblity 
" *{ rA$f"ffi o.oro'ed to hand over

:-:"."ffi :#lIfr"{}"ffi a$it."',.::"' "":::"::
that promoter shall be entitled to a grace period ofsix months for applying

and obtaining completion certificate/occupation certificate in respect of

said floor. The period of36 months expired on 25.08.2013. As a matter of

fact, the promoter has not applied to the concerned authority for obtaining

completion certificate/occupation certificate within the time limit

Complaint no. 4218 of 2022

ty towards timely

Page 18 of23
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prescribed by the promoter in the buyer's agreement. As per the settled

law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own wrong.

Accordingly, this grace period of six months cannot be allowed to the

promoter at this stage.

16. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest Section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the proiect, h d, by the promoter, interest for

every month of delay, till the of possession, at such rate as

may be prescribed and i d under rule 15 of the rules.

Rule 15 has been

Rule 75, section 72, section
78 and 1el
(1) For the on 78; and sub-

sections terest at the rate
prescri ighestmarginal cost
oflending

Provid India marginal cost of
lending rate shall be replaced by such

State Bank of India may fix

rz. rhe legishffJffin under the rure

15 of the rules ha@dft,td@l*AM 
" "teresl 

rhe rate of

interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and ifthe said rule

is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.

18. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in. the marginal cost of lending rate (in shorg MCLRJ as on

Page 19 of 23
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date i.e.,24.17.2022 is 8.350/o. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest

will be marginal cost of lending rate +20/o i.e.,70.35o/o.

19. Rate of interest to be paid by complainant/allottee for delay in

making payments: The definition of term 'interest' as defined under

section Z(zal of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from

the allottee by the promoter, in case ofdefault, shall be equal to the rate of

interest which the promoter

default. The relevant section

" (za) " interest" mea ns.

the allottee, as the
Explanation. -@ the rate

tn case o
pro

(i0 the in
the date
till the
refunded,
shall be
promoter till

le to pay the allottee, in case of

yable by the promoter or

ttee by the promoter,
tf interest which the

case of default;
llottee shall be from
or any part thereof

d interest thereon is
ttee to the promoter

Its in payment to the

which is the same G&iftIt@Qffffit.",, in case ordelayed

possession charges.

21. On consideration ofthe documents available on record and submissions

made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the Act,

the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4J (a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date

as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 11[a) of the buyer's agreement

" I;* ;:;.ffiflKffiH:ff :::],.'::::
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executed between the parties on 15.03.2010, possession of the said unit

was to be delivered within a period of 36 months from the date of

commencement of construction and it is further provided in agreement

that promoter shall be entitled to a grace period ofsix months for appllng

and obtaining completion certificate/occupation certificate in respect of

said floor. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed for

the reasons quoted above.

possession comes out to

the due date of handing over

013. In the present case, the

Complainant was offe respondent on 20.77.2020

after obtaining

competent autho

11..L1.2020 from the

delay on the

allotted unit to th

buyer's agreement

22. Section 19(10J of the Act

view that there is

possession of the

and conditions of the

the parties.

e to take possession of the

subiect unit -*'&&&n$&mr$&3$.eceipt of occupation

;::'['iJ'ffiLtHi?:#r{i\}ixil:'::ffi T:
respondent offered the possession of the unit in question to the

complainant only on 20.11.2020, so it can be said that the complainant

came to know about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer

of possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural iustice, they should be

given 2 months'time from the date ofoffer of possession. These 2 months'

Paee 27 of 23
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of reasonable time is being given to the complainant keeping in mind that

even after intimation of possession practically they have to arrange a lot

oflogistics and requisite documents includingbut not limited to inspection

of the completely finished unit but this is subiect to that the unit being

handed over at the time oftaking possession is in habitable condition. It is

further clarified that the delay possession charges shall be payable from

the due date ofpossession

the date of offer of poss

3 till the expiry of 2 months from

.2020J which comes out to be

20.01.2021. Also, the to take possession ofthe unit

in question within this order as per section

23.

19(101 ofthe Act.

Accordingly, the

11[4)(a) read with

is established. As su

charges at prescribed rate

contained in section

part of the respondent

tled to delay possession

10.35 o/o p.a. w.e.l 26 08.2073

tn 20.01.2021 " HARffff2{" ot ou"r of possession

; H: i:: "' guHryGTlxlt{f 'lh" 
a..'""a wi'lh rure

F. Directions ofthe authority

24. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 ofthe Act to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34[f]:

lthec
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The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed rate

i.e., 10.35% per annum for every month of delay on the amount paid

by the complainant from due date of possession i.e. 26.08.2013 till

20.07.2027 i.e.expiry of2 months from the date of offer ofpossession

i.e.20.LL.2020. The arrears ofinterest accrued so far shall be paid to

the complainant within 90 days from the date ofthis order as per rule

16(21 ofthe rules.

ll. The complainant is dire outstanding dues, if anY, after

adjustment ofin

lll. The responde any charges from the

complainant uyer's agreement. The

respondent i ing charges from the

after being part ofthecomplainant/

buyer's agreem n'ble Supreme Court in

civil appeal nos. 3 d,ed on 14.12.2020.

2s. compraint sr""o' ds{',,Eii E R.A
26. File be consigned to registrY.

Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, G

Ashok
M

Dated:24.77.2022
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